
Fenstanton Parish Council 

Community Infrastructure Levy Statement 2023/24 

Details 

CIL Receipts for reported year 

Cash 

Total CIL receipts for reported year 

Details of any notices received in accordance with 

regulation 59E, including -

The total value of CIL receipts subject to the 

aforementioned notices during the reported year 

The total value of CIL receipts subject to the 

aforementioned notices in any year that has not been paid 

to the relevant charging authority by the end of the reported 

year 

Total value of CIL receipts subject to aforementioned 

notices for reported year 

Total CIL receipts for reported year retained at end of year 

CIL receipts from previous years retained 

Total Amount of CIL receipts retained for reported year 

Expenditure on infrastructure 

Total CIL expenditure for reported year 

Summary .of CIL expenditure during the reported year 

including: 

The amount of CIL to which an infrastructure payment relates 

(Please list each payment individually) 

The item of infrastructure to which the above payment relates 

and criteria *(a) or (b) 

a) The provision, improvement, replacement, operation or

maintenance of infrastructure: or

b) Anything else that is concerned with addressing the

demands that development places on an area.

Actual Expenditure FY 23/24 (net of VAT) 

Bench 
Bin 
New Pond Planting 
MVAS Unit 
Plans to develop Green Space 
Parish Council Banner 
MUGA Legal Fees 
Ground Maintenance Equipment 
Pond Improvements 
Legal Fees - Land 
Pond - Furniture 
Portable Water Tank- plantinq 

347.72 (b) 
183.33 (b) 

88.33 (b) 
2,740.00 (b) 

106.45 (b) 
47.00 (b) 

1,258.14 (b) 
1,292.63 (b) 
1,070.31 (b) 
1,500.00 (b) 

673.79 (b) 
116.45(b) 

Note No* 

1 

1 

2 

2 

3 

3 

4 

4 

5 

5 

£ 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

29,148.87 

29,148.87 

125,580.80 

INSERT 

DETAILS 

IN BOX 

BELOW 

https://1,500.00
https://1,070.31
https://1,292.63
https://1,258.14
https://2,740.00


Memorial Bench 
Heritage Information Boards 
Contribution to new Village Hall 
Playground surfacing upgrade 
New Planting Hydration Bags 
Improvement to Green Space play park 
Expand Cemetery - Hedge Removal 
20mph Speed Zone - PFHI 
New Fencing - Play Park 
Defibrillator 
Parish Footpath upgrade 
Electrical supply to MUGA 
Improve drainage at Carpark 
Feasibility Study for Road Improvement 
LHI Highway Improvement 
Event Tents 

Total £125,580.80 

This leaves 
£0.00 
£27,949.04 
£1,199.83 

FY 19/20 
FY 20/21 
FY 22/23 

1,086.67 (b) 
8,812.00 (b) 

50,000.00 (a) 
10,934.99 (a) 

120.83 (b) 
2,200.00 (a) 
2,200.00 (a) 
9,138.88 (b) 
4,867.78 (a) 

1,362.50 (b) 
4,880.00 (a) 
3,405.60 (b) 
1,120.00 (a) 

500.00 (b) 
15,050.76 (a) 

476.64 (b) 

*See Notes over

Notes 

1 Regulation 62A 2(a) of the Community Infrastructure Levy Regulations 2010 (as 

amended) requires a local council to report the total CIL receipts for the reported year 

2 Regulation 62A 2(d) of the Community !Infrastructure Levy Regulations 2010 (as

amended) requires a local council to report details of any notices received in 

accordance with regulation 59E
1

, including 

(i) The total value of CIL receipts subject to notices served in accordance with

regulation 59E during the reported year

(ii) The total value of CIL receipts subject to a notice served in accordance with

regulation 59E in any year that has not been paid to the relevant charging

authority by the end of the reported year.

3 Regulation 62A 2(e) of the Community Infrastructure Levy Regulations 2010 (as 

amended) requires a local council to report details of the total amount of: 

(i) CIL receipts for the reported year retained at the end of the reported

year; and

(ii) CIL receipts from previous years retained at the end of the reported year.

4 Regulation 62A 2(b) of the Community Infrastructure Levy Regulations 2010 (as 

amended) requires a local council to report the total CIL expenditure for the reported 

year 



5 Regulation 62A 2(c) of the Community Infrastructure Regulations 2010 (as amended) 

requires a local council to provide a summary of CIL expenditure during the reported 

year including 

(i) The items to which CIL has been applied; and

(ii) The amount of CIL expenditure on each item.

Please state under which criteria the funds have been spent (a) or (b). 

(a) the provision, improvement, replacement, operation or maintenance of

infrastructure: or 

(b) anything else that is concerned with addressing the demands that development

places on an area. 

1 

Regulation 59E covers notices served by Huntingdonshire District Council (HDC) on the Town or 

Parish Council requiring it repay some or all of the CIL receipts where HDC believes some or all of 

the CIL received by the Town or Parish Council has not been spent in accordance with the 

regulations to support the development of its area within 5 years of receipt or has been applied not 

in accordance with the regulations as stated at Regulation 59C. 


