Fenstanton Parish Council

Community Infrastructure Levy Statement 2023/24

Details	Note No*	£
CIL Receipts for reported year	1	0.00
Cash		
Total CIL receipts for reported year	1	
Details of any notices received in accordance with		
regulation 59E, including –		
The total value of CIL receipts subject to the	2	0.00
aforementioned notices during the reported year		
The total value of CIL receipts subject to the	2	0.00
aforementioned notices in any year that has not been paid		
to the relevant charging authority by the end of the reported		
year		
Total value of CIL receipts subject to aforementioned		0.00
notices for reported year		
Total CIL receipts for reported year retained at end of year	3	
CIL receipts from previous years retained	3	29,148.87
Total Amount of CIL receipts retained for reported year		29,148.87
Expenditure on infrastructure	4	
Total CIL expenditure for reported year	4	125,580.80
Summary of CIL expenditure during the reported year		
including:		
The amount of CIL to which an infrastructure payment relates	5	
(Please list each payment individually)		
The item of infrastructure to which the above payment relates	5	INSERT
and criteria *(a) or (b)		DETAILS
a) The provision, improvement, replacement, operation or		IN BOX
maintenance of infrastructure: or		BELOW
b) Anything else that is concerned with addressing the		
demands that development places on an area.		

Actual Expenditure FY 23/24 (net of VA	NT)	
Bench	347.72 (b)	
Bin	183.33 (b)	
New Pond Planting	88.33 (b)	
MVAS Unit	2,740.00 (b)	
Plans to develop Green Space	106.45 (b)	
Parish Council Banner	47.00 (b)	
MUGA Legal Fees	1,258.14 (b)	
Ground Maintenance Equipment	1,292.63 (b)	
Pond Improvements	1,070.31 (b)	
Legal Fees – Land	1,500.00 (b)	
Pond – Furniture	673.79 (b)	
Portable Water Tank- planting	116.45 (b)	

Memorial Bench	1,086.67 (b)	
Heritage Information Boards	8,812.00 (b)	
Contribution to new Village Hall	50,000.00 (a)	
Playground surfacing upgrade	10,934.99 (a)	
New Planting Hydration Bags	120.83 (b)	
Improvement to Green Space play park	2,200.00 (a)	
Expand Cemetery – Hedge Removal	2,200.00 (a)	
20mph Speed Zone – PFHI	9,138.88 (b)	
New Fencing - Play Park	4,867.78 (a)	
Defibrillator	1,362.50 (b)	
Parish Footpath upgrade	4,880.00 (a)	
Electrical supply to MUGA	3,405.60 (b)	
Improve drainage at Carpark	1,120.00 (a)	
Feasibility Study for Road Improvement	500.00 (b)	
LHI Highway Improvement	15,050.76 (a)	
Event Tents	476.64 (b)	
Total £125,580.80		
This leaves		
£0.00 FY 19/20		
£27,949.04 FY 20/21		
£1,199.83 FY 22/23		

^{*}See Notes over

Notes

- 1 Regulation 62A 2(a) of the Community Infrastructure Levy Regulations 2010 (as amended) requires a local council to report the total CIL receipts for the reported year
- 2 Regulation 62A 2(d) of the Community Infrastructure Levy Regulations 2010 (as amended) requires a local council to report details of any notices received in accordance with regulation 59E¹, including
 - (i) The total value of CIL receipts subject to notices served in accordance with regulation 59E during the reported year
 - (ii) The total value of CIL receipts subject to a notice served in accordance with regulation 59E in any year that has not been paid to the relevant charging authority by the end of the reported year.
- Regulation 62A 2(e) of the Community Infrastructure Levy Regulations 2010 (as amended) requires a local council to report details of the total amount of:
 - (i) CIL receipts for the reported year retained at the end of the reported year; and
 - (ii) CIL receipts from previous years retained at the end of the reported year.
- 4 Regulation 62A 2(b) of the Community Infrastructure Levy Regulations 2010 (as amended) requires a local council to report the total CIL expenditure for the reported year

- Regulation 62A 2(c) of the Community Infrastructure Regulations 2010 (as amended) requires a local council to provide a summary of CIL expenditure during the reported year including
 - (i) The items to which CIL has been applied; and
 - (ii) The amount of CIL expenditure on each item.

Please state under which criteria the funds have been spent (a) or (b).

- (a) the provision, improvement, replacement, operation or maintenance of infrastructure: or
- (b) anything else that is concerned with addressing the demands that development places on an area.

¹ Regulation 59E covers notices served by Huntingdonshire District Council (HDC) on the Town or Parish Council requiring it repay some or all of the CIL receipts where HDC believes some or all of the CIL received by the Town or Parish Council has not been spent in accordance with the regulations to support the development of its area within 5 years of receipt or has been applied not in accordance with the regulations as stated at Regulation 59C.